•	 an incorrect tax rate being applied to the fair value calculation of the acquired intangible assets;

•	 deferred tax being incorrectly calculated due to the wrong tax rate being applied and also due to deferred tax being calculated on the gross intangible
assets as opposed to the temporary difference, being the fair value uplift; and

•	 deferred tax not being recognised on the fair value uplift of land and buildings.

As a consequence of the above adjustments, an additional deferred tax asset owing to the increased deferred tax liability was recognised at acquisition.

The impact of the corrections stated above in 2019 and 2020 is as follows:

•	 increase to goodwill of €21.5 million;

•	 decrease to intangible assets of €14.6 million; and

•	 increase of the deferred tax liability of €10.6 million (net of an additional deferred tax asset recognised of €26.1 million).

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the
impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position
Impact of correction of error

31 December 2019

As previously
 reported

€’m
Adjustments

€’m
As restated

€’m

Goodwill 974.8 21.5 996.3
Intangible assets 524.6 (14.6) 510.0
Others 1,598.4 — 1,598.4

Total assets 3,097.8 6.9 3,104.7

Deferred tax liability 78.3 10.6 88.9
Others 1,797.2 — 1,797.2

Total liabilities 1,875.5 10.6 1,886.1

Retained earnings 659.9 (3.7) 656.2
Others 562.4 — 562.4

Total equity 1,222.3 (3.7) 1,218.6

31 December 2020

As previously
reported

€’m
Adjustments

€’m
As restated

€’m

Goodwill 633.8 21.5 655.3
Intangible assets 463.4 (14.6) 448.8
Others 1,967.4 — 1,967.4

Total assets 3,064.6 6.9 3,071.5

Deferred tax liability 75.2 10.6 85.8
Others 2,089.5 — 2,089.5

Total liabilities 2,164.7 10.6 2,175.3

Retained earnings 347.4 (3.7) 343.7
Others 552.5 — 552.5

Total equity 899.9 (3.7) 896.2

The impact in profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2020 relating to the correction of the amortisation charge and deferred tax is not material
and therefore has been included within the 2020 opening reserve adjustment.

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share, or on the total operating investing or financing cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2020.

Note 39 – Reconciliation of movement of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities continued
Liabilities Equity

Loans and
borrowings

€’m
Bonds

€’m

Interest on
loans and

borrowings